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AN ACT torenumber 77.52 (14) (am) and 77.5310L(b): to renumber and amend 77.522 (1) (c) and 77.59 (9);
to amend 77.51 (10m) (a) 3. a., 77.511(), 77.52 (2) (a) 5. am., 77.54 (18), 77.58 (3) (a), 77.58 (4), 77.585 (1) (a),
77.585(1) (d), 77.982 (2), 77.991 (2), 77.9951 (2) and 77.9972q2gpeal and recreate 77.98; ando create 77.51

(1ag),77.51 (9r), 77.52 (14) (am) 2., 77.52 (14) (am) 3., 77.522 (1) (c) 2., 77.522 (1) (c) 3., 77.522 (1) (c) 4., 77.53

(11) (b) 2., 77.53 (1) (b) 3., 77.58 (2) (d) and 77.59 (9) (b) of the statutating to: streamlined sales and use tax

agreementhanges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 77.51(1ag) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.51(1ag) “Advertising and promotional direct

3. Other nonpromotional direct mail, including
newsletterand informational pieces, that is delivered to
existingor former shareholders, customess)ployees,
or agents.

(b) “Other direct mail” does not include printed

mail” means direct mail that has the primary purpose of materialsthat result fronmdeveloping billing information

attractingpublic attentiorto a product, person, business,
or organization oto attempt to sell, popularize, or secure
financial support for a product, person, business,ga-or
nization.

SecTION 2. 77.51 (9r) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.51(9r) (a) “Other direct mail” means any direct
mail that is not advertising and promotional direct mail,
regardles®f whether advertising and promotional direct
mail is included in the sammailing. “Other direct mail”
includesall of the following:

1. Transactional direct mail that contains personal
informationspecific to theaddressee, including invoices,
bills, account statements, and payroll advices.

2. Any legally required mailings, includingrivacy
notices,tax reports, and stockholder reports.

or providing any data processing service that is more than
incidental,as defined in sub. (5), to producing titber
direct mail.

SecTion 3. 77.51 (10m) (a) 3. a. dhe statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:

77.51(10m) (a) 3. a. The utensils are available to pur
chasersand the retailés sales of prepared food under
subds.l.-and 2., soft drinks,-and-alcoholic beverages at
an-establishmenand 4., and food for which plates,
bowls,glasses, otups are necessary to receive the food,
aremore than 75 perceaof the retailels total sales-at-that
establishmenof all food and food ingredientas deter
mined under paxc).

SecTION 4. 77.51 (1d) of the statutes, as created by
2009Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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77.51(11d) For purposes of subs. (1a@df), (3pf), purchasermrovides an exemption certificate claiming
and(9p) and ss. 77.52 (2@nd (21), 77.522, and 77.54 directmail or direct pay permit to the sejlére purchaser
(51) and (52), “product” includetngible personal prep  shall source the sales to the jurisdictions to which the
erty,and items, propertand goods under s. 77.52 (1) (b), advertisingand promotional direct mail is delivered to
(c), and (d), and services. the recipients andgpay or remit, as appropriate, to the
SecTioN 5. 77.52 (2) (a) 5. am. ahe statutes, as  departmenthe tax imposed undes. 77.53 on all pur
createdoy 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read: chasesfor which the tax is due and the sellar the
77.52(2) (a) 5. am. The sale of prepaid calling-ser absencef bad faithjs relieved-frordiability-for collect
vicesandintrastate, interstatand international telecom  ing suchof all obligation to collect, payr remit thetax
municationsservices, except interstate 800 services. on any transaction to which the diresay permit or
SECTION 6. 77.52 (14) (am) of the statutes, as created exemptioncertificate applies If the purchaseprovides
by 2009 Wsconsin Act 2is renumbered 77.52 (14) (am)  deliveryinformation indicating th@irisdictions to which

L _theadvertising and promotiondirect mail is to beleliv-
SECTION 7. 77.52 (14) (am) 2. of the statutes is eredto the recipients, the seller shall source the sale to
createdo read: thosejurisdictions andollectand remithe tax according

77.52 (14) (am) 2. An exemption certificate is {q the delivery information provided by the purchaser
receivedby the seller in good faith if the certificate claims and.in the absence of bad faith, the sedleall be relieved
anexemption for which all of the following apply: of any further obligation to collect tax on-any transaction

a. It was an exemption authorized by law on the date ¢ sale of advertising and promotional direct nial

pf the trar&saction in the jurisdictiovhere the transaction |, 1.-h the seller has sourced the sael collected tax
is sourced. T

b. It could be applicable to the propelitgm, good, chaser. _A ¢ | | ail
or service being purchased. ided | . h shal ain
c. Itis reasonable for the purchasetype of busi fective f | sales byt | | ived the
ness. _ ; i I I ; o
SecTION 8. 77.52 (14) (am) 3. of the statutes is

createdo read: . e . - )
77.52(14) (am) 3. If the seller obtains the informa CXemE “EI o€ E” ;atlfa a| ltrna‘Inst"algctigounldisg ag b" IuEInedslesdE Etérahnsg ac

tion that includes advertising and promotiorthtect
mail, this subdivision only applies if the primary purpose
of the transaction is the sales of products or services that
meetthe definition of advertising and promotional direct
mail.

SecTioN 10. 77.522 (1) (c) 2. of thetatutes is created

tion described in subd. 2., the seller is relieved of any
liability for the tax on the transaction unless it is discov
ered through the audit process that the seller had knowl
edge or had reason to knowat the time such information
wasprovided that the information relating to the exemp
tion claimed was materially false tire seller otherwise
knowingly participated in activity intended fmurpose
fully evade the tax that goperly due on the transaction. t© read: _ o

In order to enforce this subdivision, the state must estab ./ /-9221) (€) 2. The sale of other direct mail, includ

lish that the seller had knowledge, or had reason to know IN9 & Sale characterized under the laws ofstite as the
atthe timethe information was provided that the infor ~ Saleof & service when that service is an integral patieof
mationwas materially false. productionand distributiorof printed material that meets

SecTIoN 9. 77.522 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created the definition of other direct mail, is sourced under.par
by 2009 Wsconsin Act 2is renumbered 77.522 (1) (c) (b) 3. if the purchasedoes not provide to the seller a

1. and amended to read: direct pay permit or an exemption certificate claiming
77.522(1) (c) 1. TheExcept as provided in subd. 3., directmail. If the purchaser provides an exemption cer
the sale of advertising and promotiondirect mail, tificate claiming direct mail or direct pay permit to the

includinga sale characterized under the lafvthis state ~ seller,the purchaser shall sourttee sale to the jurisdic
asthe sale of a service when that service is an integral partionsto which the other direct mail is to be delivered to
of the production and distribution of printed material that the recipients andhe purchaser shall pay or remit, as
meetsthe definition of advertising and promotional appropriateto the department the tamposed under s.
direct mail, is sourced to the location from which the 77.530n all purchases for which the tax is due and the
advertisingand promotionatiirectmail is shipped, if the  seller,in the absence of bad faith, is relieved of all obliga
purchaserdoes not provide to the seller a direct pay per tion to collect, pay or remit tax on any transaction to
mit, an exemption certificate claiming direct mail, or which the direct pay permibr exemption certificate
otherinformation that indicates the appropriate taxing claimingdirect mail applies.

jurisdiction to which the_advertising and promotional SecTioN 11. 77.522 (1) (c) 3of the statutes is created
directmail is delivered to the ultimate recipients. If the to read:
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77.5221) (c) 3. If advertising and promotional direct contract, the seller is exempt from sales or use tax on the

mail and other direct mail are includedarsingle ma# salesprice for services or tangible persopabperty or

ing, the sale of that mailinig sourced the same as a sale items,property or goods under s. 77.52 (1) (@), or (d)

of other direct mail. provided until the contract is terminated, extended,
SecTion 12. 77.522 (1) (c) 4. of thetatutes is created  reneweddr modified. However from the time the service

to read: or tangible persongiroperty or item, propertyor good

77.522(1) (c) 4. Tansactions that include the devel unders. 77.52 (1) (b). (c), or (dhecomes taxable until the
opmentof billing information or the provision of a data contractis terminated, extended, renewed or modified
processingservicethat is more than incidental to produc  the user is subjedb use tax, measured by the purchase
ing direct mail are not direct mail and are souraader price, on the service or tangible persomasbperty or
par.(b), but transactions that include incidental dataproc jtem, property or good under s. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d)
essingservices are direct mail and are sourced uthi®r  pyrchased under the contract.

paragraph.For purposes of this subdivisidimcidental” SecTion 17. 77.58 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to
hasthe meaning given in s. 77.51 (5). read:

SecTion 13, 77.53 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created  77.58(2) (d) Except for a seller who uses a certified
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is renumbered 77.5310L(b)  service provider a seller who registers through the
1 i streamlinedsales tax governinigoards central registra

SecTion 14. 77.53 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is created o system andndicates at the time of registration that
toread: _ o _ it anticipates making no sales into this state is not

77.53(11) (b) 2. An exemption certificate is received o jiredto file a return in this state until such time as it
by the seller in good faith if the certificate claims an 5y e taxablesale that is sourced to this state under s.
exemptiorfor which all .Of the follqwmg apply: 77.522. Once a seller to which this provision applies

a. Itwas an ex'emptlpn'au.thpnzed by law on thg date makesa taxablesale that is sourced to this state under s.
9f the transaction in the jurisdictiovhere the transaction 77.522 that seller is required to file a return that is due by
IS sgurlced. Idb licabl h . d the last day of the month following the last day of the cal
or se.rv;{c(;ogeingepiprgk:;;g to the propertgm, good, gndarqugrter in which the sale occurred and shalt con

c. Itis reasonable for tﬁe ourchasatype of busi tinueto file returns by the last day of the month following

| thelast day of eachalendar quarter thereaftanless the

ness. : e '
SecTion 15. 77.53 (1) (b) 3. of the statutes is created selleris notified in writing by the department of afdif
to read: o ' entfiling frequency

SecTioN 18. 77.58(3) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

77.58(3) (a) ForExcept as provided in sub. (2) (d),
for purposes of the sales tax a return shall be filed by
everyseller ForExcept as provided in sub. (2) (d), for

providedthat the information relating to thexemption purposesnf the use tax a reFurn.ShaII be filed by every
claimed was materially false or the seller otherwise '€t@ilerengaged in business in this state and by every per
knowingly participated in activity intended fmurpose ~ SON purchasing tangible personpfoperty or items,
fully evade the tax that jgoperly due on the transaction. Property,or goods under s. 77.52 (1) (fg), or (d), or ser

In order to enforce this subdivision, the state must estab ViceS;the storageyse or other consumption of which is
lish that the seller had knowledge, or had reason to know Subjecto the use tax, who has not paid the use tax due to
atthe timethe information was provided that the infor @ retailer required to collect the tax. If a qualified-sub

77.53(11) (b) 3. If the sellepbtains the information
describedn subd. 2., the sellés relieved of any liability
for the tax on the transaction unless it is discovered
throughthe audit process that the seller had knowledge,
or had reason tknow; at the time such information was

mationwas materially false. chapterS subsidiary is not regardedaseparate entity
SECTION 16. 77.54 (18) of the statutess afected by underch. 71, the owner of that subsidiasiyall elect to
2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read: eitherinclude the information for that subsidiary on the

77.54(18) When the sale of a service or tangible per owner’sreturn or file a separate electrongturn for that
sonalproperty including or items, propertyandgoods entity. If a single—owner entitis disregarded as a sepa
under s. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), and (d), that was previously rateentity under ch71, the owner shall elect to either
exemptor not taxable under this subchapter becames includethe information from the entity on the owiser
able,and the service or tangible persopabperty or returnor file a separate electronic return for that entity
item, property or good under s. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d) If an owner that ownsiore than one entity that is disre
is furnished under a written contract by which the seller gardedas a separate entity under cheletts to file a sep
is unconditionally obligated to provide the service of tan aratereturn for one of its disregarded entities, the owner
gible personaproperty or item, propertyor good under  shallfile separate returns for all @6 disregarded enti
S.77.52 (1) (b). (c), or (dpr the amount fixed under the ties. Returns filed under this paragraph shall be sidpyed
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the person required to file the return or by a duly autho
rized agent but need not be verified by oath.

SecTioN 19. 77.58 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

77.58(4) The person required to file the return shall
deliver the return together with a remittance of the
amountof the tax due to the fi¢e of the department or

_4_
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minationmay be made at any time thereafteithin the
periods specified in sub. (3), as to liability arising out
thatbusiness.

SeEcTION 23. 77.59 (9) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.59(9) (b) If a seller is not required to register and
obtaina permit under s. 77.52 (7) or 77.53 (9), but has

suchother place as the department designates in the manregisteredand obtained a permit under#7.52 (7) or

nerand form prescribed by the department

77.53(9) and has failed tohmely file a return that is due,

SecTion 20. 77.585 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created the department shall notify the seller of the failurdil®

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:
77.585(1) (a) In this subsectiofibad debt” means
the portion of the sales priocgr purchase price that the
sellerhas_previouslyeported as taxable under this sub
chapterand for which the seller hagid the taxand that
the seller may claim as a deduction under sectio®of

andprovide the seller at least 30 days to file the return
prior to making the estimate described in. j§a), except
thatif the seller has a history of not filingturns, or filing
returnslate, the department may make the estiraatier
par.(a) without providing such notice.

SeEcTION 24. 77.98 of the statutes, aseatted by2009

thelnternal Revenue Code. “Bad debt” does not include WisconsinAct 2, is repealed and recreated to read:

financingchagesor interest, sales or use taxes imposed

77.98 Imposition. (1) A local exposition district

on the sales price or purchase price, uncollectible undersubch. Il of ch. 229 may impose a tax on the retalil

amounton tangible personal property or items, property

sale,exceptsales for resale, within the distrcfurisdic

or goods under s. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d) that remain in tion under s. 229.43 of all of the following:

the sellefs possession until the full sales price or-pur

(a) Alcoholic beverages, as defined in s. 77.51 (1b),

chaseprice is paid, expenses incurred in attempting to if the alcoholic beverages are for consumptiorthen

collectany debt, debtsold or assigned to 3rd parties for
collection,and repossessed property or items.

SecTioN 21. 77.585 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:

77.585(1) (d) A seller may obtain a refund of the tax
collectedon reported forany bad debt amount deducted
underpar (b) that exceeds the amount of the sl
ablesales as provideahder s. 77.59 (4), except that the

periodfor makinga claim as determined under s. 77.59

seller'spremises.

(b) Candyas defined in's. 77.51 (1fm).

(c) Prepared food, as defined in s. 77.51 (10m).

(d) Soft drinks, as defined in's. 77.51 (17w).

(2) The items described under sib) (a) to (d) are
not subject to taxf they qualify for an exemption from
thesales tax under s. 77.54 (1), (4), (7) (&), (7m), (9), (9a),
(20n)(b) or (c), or (20r).

(3) For purposes of sub. (1) (a), “premises” shall

(4) begins on the date on which the return on which the broadlyconstrued and shall include the lobaigles, and
bad debt could be claimed would have been required toauditoriumof a theater othe seating, aisles, and parking

be submitted to the department under s. 77.58.
SECTION 22. 77.59(9) of the statutes, asfafted by
2009Wisconsin Act 2is renumbered 77.59 (9) (a) and

amendedo read:
77.59(9) (a) Hf Except as provided in pgb), if any

areaof an arenaa rink, or a stadium, or the parking area
of a drive—in or an outdoor theatefhe premises of a
cateremwith respect to catered meals or beverages shall
bethe place where served.

SECTION 25. 77.982 (2) of the statutess afected by

personfails to filea return, the department shall make an 2009Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:

estimateof the amount of the sales price of the peison’
sales,or, as the case may be, the amount of the total
purchaseprice of tangible personal property items,

77.982(2) Sections 77.51 (1f), (3pf), (9p(12m),
(14), (149), (15a), and (15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), @),

(13), (14),.and18),-and-(19Jo (23), 77.54 (51) and (52)

property,or goods under s. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d), or 77.58(1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.5227.585, 77.59,

taxableservice sold or purchased by the personséthe
by or the storage, use, or other consumption of wimch
this state is subject to sales or use téke estimate shall

77.60,77.61 (2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to (15), and
77.62,as they apply to the taxes under subchalpply
to the tax under this subchapteBection 77.73, as

be madefor the period in respect to which the person appliesto the taxes under subch, &plies to the tax
failed to make a return and shall be based upon any infor underthis subchapter

mationwhich is inthe departmerd’possession or may
comeinto its possession. Upon the basis of #sitimate

thedepartment shall compute and determine the amount

requiredto be paid to the statadding to the sum thus

arrivedat a penalty equal to 25% thereof. One or more (19), 77.58 (1) to (5)(6m), and (7)

SECTION 26. 77.991 (2) of the statutess afected by
2009Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read:
77.991(2) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (149), (15a),
and(15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), (4f5), (13), (14), (18), and
77.52277.585,

suchdeterminations may be made for one or for more 77.59,77.60, 77.61 (2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to
thanone period. When a business is discontinued & deter (15), and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes usdéch.
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[, apply to the tax under this subchapt8ection 77.73, 77.99722) Sections 77.51 (12m), (14), (149), (15a),
as it applies to the taxes under subctapplies to the tax ~ and(15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), (4}5), (13), (14), (18), and
underthis subchapter The renter shall collect the tax (19), 77.58 (1) to (5)(6m), and (7), 77.52277.585,
underthis subchapter from the person to whom the pas 77.59,77.60, 77.61 (2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to

senger car is rented. (15),and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes usdéch.
SECTION 27. 77.9951 (2) of the statutes, afeafed I, apply to the fee under this subchapt®ection 77.73,
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read: as it applies to the taxes under subghapplies to the fee

77.9951(2) Sections 77.51 (3r), (12m), (14), (149), underthis subchapter The renter shall collect the fee
(15a),and(15b), 77.52 (1b), (3), (4), (5)1.3), (14), (18), underthis subchapter from the person to whom the pas
and(19), 77.58 (1) to (5), (6m), and (7), 77.522,585, senger car is rented.
77.59,77.60, 77.61 (2), (3m), (5), (8), (9), and (12) to SecTION 29. I nitial applicability.

(15),and 77.62, as they apply to the taxes usdéch. (1) The treatmentf section 77.98 of the statutes first
lll, apply to the fee under this subchaptd@ihe renter  appliesretroactively to sales occurring on Octolder
shallcollect the fee under this subchapter from the person2009.

to whom the vehicle is rented. SecTion 30. Effective date.

SECTION 28. 77.9972 (2) of the statutemsaffected (1) Thetreatment of section 77.98 of the statutes
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 2is amended to read: takeseffect retroactively on October 1, 2009.
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